
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 21 MARCH 2022 
5.00 PM 
 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, PE2 8TY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 February 2022 
 

3 - 12 

4. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
 

13 - 58 

5. Strategic Risk Management 
 

59 - 62 

6. Annual Audit Committee report 
 

63 - 80 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 

 
7. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 

 To note there have been no updates since the last meeting on 21 February 
2022. 
 

 

8. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000 
 

81 - 88 

9. Work Programme 
 

89 - 116 

 
 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  

 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point.  The duty Beadle will assume overall control during any 
evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by 

the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction from 
the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: A Shaheed, Joseph, I Ali, S Farooq, Haseeb, Sainsbury (Vice Chairman) and J Allen 
 

Co-Opted Members: Chris Brooks (Chair), Mike Langhorn, Stuart Green 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: Burbage, Iqbal, Jones and Bond 
 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


  
  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5:00PM, ON 

MONDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

Present:    Councillors: Sainsbury (Vice-Chair), S Farooq, Haseeb, J Allen, Jones, 
I Ali, Hogg 

 
 Co-opted members: Chris Brooks (Chair), Stuart Graham, Mike Langhorn 

   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:   Cecilie Booth, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

           Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
           

Also in Attendance:  Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance 
   Councillor Day, Green Group representative 

   
                        

 
  

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joseph, Haseeb and 
Shaheed. Councillors Jones and Hogg attended as substitutes.  

 
36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest were received.  
 
37.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 

2021 
 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

38.  DRAFT 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS). 
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report and 
highlighted the key elements. The report set out the Council’s appetite for 

3



  
  

 

investment and borrowing. This was a technical document outlining the criteria 
this needed to fulfil. 
 
Members were informed that the TMS would be set as part of the budget being 
presented to Full Council in March. More training around this area would be 
provided to members of the committee. A mid-year review of the strategy would 
be presented to members. The main purpose of the strategy was to look at the 
risks and appetite for Councillors when investing or borrowing money.  

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 

● The report highlighted that in 2022/23 there was a capital expenditure 
of £71.5 million, which was far greater than in previous years. Members 
were informed that the detail around this figure would be investigated 
and reported back to committee members. Officers were investigating 
in detail the savings plan and looking at possible ways to cut back on 
capital programme going forward as the revenue implications could be 
s
[...]
loaned other local authorities money if they had a large cash 
flow on a short term basis. 

● The code of practice does not say that the Council does not have to 
have regard to the liability benchmark. The Council was forward 
planning in terms of the capital financing for the next 30 years. The code 
made specific reference to state that Councils are not to match the 
assets. 

● It was reiterated that the authorised limit was a Full Council decision 
and it would be unlawful to breach the authorised limit, unless this was 
agreed at a special Full Council meeting. It was common practice for 
local authorities to set a high authorised limit. 

● There was more possibility to reduce the operational boundary limit but 
it was not common practice to reduce the authorised limit. 

● The authorised limit was calculated and intended to pay two months of 
bills and payroll at the Council, if no income was able to be collected. 

6



  
  

 

● It was noted that it would be helpful for scenarios and an explanation 
over the level of the authorised limit to be included in the TMS going 
forward. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 
 
1. Review and comment on the draft 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy 
(TMS) before it is approved as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) at Full Council in March 2022 subject to the inclusion outlining the risks, 
specific scenarios and mitigation the Council is taking with regards to the (TMS) 
before being presented to Full Council.  
 

 
39.  DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the potential internal audit 
coverage for 2022/23.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and set out the initial thoughts 
into future audit activity and the emerging themes. The final plan was to be 
presented to committee at the next meeting.  
 
The report set out a series of themes to be considered for next year’s audit. 
This was an opportunity
[...]
rocess had identified a number 
of issues that needed to be addressed. The entry in the draft plan 
focussed on the follow up to and being embedded and now operating. 

 It was important that the committee had a look at the risk assurance 
framework going forward so that expertise could filter into this. 

 Some members felt it was important for the committee to understand 
and note what the internal audit team was not covering.  

 For the next meeting it would be useful for the audit plan to have a link 
to the risk register, links to what the external auditor were looking at, 
links to the medium term financial review. In addition it would be useful 
to look at what audits had taken place over the past three years. This 
would create a broader picture of the work carried out by internal audit.    

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the 

report, subject to the inclusion in the final audit plan of a broader picture of work 
carried out by internal audit over the past three years and links to the risk 
register, external audits and the medium term financial review. 
 

8



  
  

 

40.  INVESTIGATING ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to investigating allegations of 
fraud.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and stated that the report gave 
the committee an update on how investigations had been conducted at the 
Council. Members of the committee were informed that there were three 
policies attached to the report, namely the anti-money laundering policy, the 
council tax and local council tax reduction scheme sanctions and prosecution 
policy and the blue badge, parking permits and visitor permits sanctions policy. 
These were similar to previous years and were still compliant with relevant 
legislation. 
 
The main purpose behind the report was around the analysis of data in terms 
of fraud. The Council followed the national fraud initiative, which was completed 
every tw
[...]
uncil if 
someone moves in or out of the local authority. The Council were 
mainly interested in looking at the long term issues and those people 

9



  
  

 

who had moved in or out and had not notified the Council for a long 
period of time.   

 It was agreed that these investigations could be considered as part of 
the annual fraud report.   

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the 

report and agreed that the work on investigations be presented annually to the 
committee as part of the annual fraud report.  

 
 

41.  AUDIT COMMITTEE START TIME 2022/23 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to agreeing the Audit 
Committee start time for the municipal year 2022/23.  
 
 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 Members felt that a 6pm start tie was more favourable for the next 
municipal year. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to recommend 

to Full Council the start time of 6pm for 2022/23. 
 

 
42.  USE OF CONSULTANTS 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the use of consultants. 

 

The Interim Corporate Director of Resources introduced the report and stated 

that this was a standard report presented to committee. The figures for the 

current financial year had been much lower than in previous years. It was not 

necessarily a bad thing to use Consultants but the Council needed to keep a 

balance and level of transparency and a schedule of consultants. Members were 

minded to move this to a more fluid approach and be reported on if the spend 

started to increase again.  
 

The Audit Committee considered the report on the Use of Consultants up to 
January 2022 and RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
1. consider the update report on the use of consultants for the 2021/22 period 
for the first seven months of the financial year (April 2021 – January 2022). 
2. agree that future monitoring is undertaken within the normal budgetary 
control reporting process, and brought back to Audit Committee only if 
requested. 
 

43.  DECISIONS OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the decisions taken by the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee. 
 

10



  
  

 

The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimously) to 

note the decisions of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee. 
 

44.  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the work programme for   
2021/2022. 

 
The report was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer who 
advised that the format followed a similar process to previous years and further 
items could be added to the programme at the Members discretion. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 There were potential items for the work programme including: 
o An analysis of the committee’s terms of reference. This was 

covered in the Chair’s Annual Audit Report and would be 
presented at the next meeting. 

o It was important to review the terms of reference and work 
programme to see if there were items that could be added or 
removed and the value in covering some items on the list. 

o An update to the work programme so that it could be a rolling 
work programme rather than a strict annual work programme. 

o A report on the Council’s risk register. It was fundamental to look 
at a summary of these risks and what the Council was doing to 
mitigate these. 

o A future report on the control environment and the defences the 
Council had in place. 

o More reports on the Councils value for money position, the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee themselves 

o Procurement was an important element of the Councils future 
contract arrangements and would be useful for the committee 
to receive updates on. 

o Some members felt that an update was needed in the future 
around the shared services arrangements with other local 
authorities and whether these provided value for money. 

o An update on the Corporate Services Strategy would be 
beneficial for the committee to review. 

o In addition there should be an opportunity for a member of the 
committee to suggest a topic for the committee to have a deep 
dive into and investigate in more detail throughout the year.  

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the 

report, with the inclusion of the additional items going forward. 
 

Chair                   
5:00pm – 6.42pm 

 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

21 MARCH 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Cecilie Booth – Chief Finance Officer and s.151 Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel. 384557 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 
 1. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Charter for 2022 / 2023 (Appendix A);  
 2. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Code of Ethics 2022 / 2023 (Appendix B); and  
 3. Consider and approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Plans for 2022 / 2023 (Appendix C, D).  

4. Note the information requested about Internal Audit work over the previous 3 years (Appendix E) 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on the development 

of the role and service delivery of Internal Audit and investigations.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 

The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council reviews and agrees the audit activity for 
the next audit year.  
 
This report is for Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 
 
2.2.2.1 To consider th
[...]
udit Committees" 

69



 

 

● Reinforcing the importance and independence of internal and external audit and similar 
review processes; and 

● Providing additional assurance through a process of independent and objective review. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee can be found at Annex A of this report. 

 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Audit Committee for 2021 / 2022 and specifically 
highlights those areas where its scrutiny and review process has made a difference to performance. 
 
In the forthcoming year I hope that training for Members becomes a focus, enabling the committee 
members to best effectively scrutinise the functions of the Council’s audit processes. 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND MEETINGS 

 
During 2021 / 2022, the Audit Committee met on the following dates: 
 

● 21 June 2021 - Extraordinary 
● 29 July 2021 moved from 15 July 2021 
● 13 September 2021  
● 29 November 2021 moved from 15 November 2021 
● 21 February 2022 moved from 24 January 2022 
● 21 March 2022  

 
There is a cross representation of all parties in accordance with the make-up of the Council. The 
members for 2021 / 2022 were: 
 
In addition Cllr Day attended on behalf of the Green Group Leader for the meetings on 21 February 
and 21 March 2022. 
 
Table 1: Audit Committee Membership 2021 / 2022 as at 21 March 2022: 
 
Conservative Liberal Democrats Labour Co-opted 

Members 
(from 27 
January 2022 

Over (Chair) (up to 26 
January 2022) 
Sainsbury (Vice Chair) 
Saqib Farooq 
Jackie Allen (From 27 
January 2022) 
 
 

Shaheed Imtiaz Ali 
Haseeb 
Joseph 
 

Chris Brooks 
(Chair) 
Stuart Green 
Mike 
Langhorn 

Subs: 
 
Cllr Burbage 
 

Subs: 
 
Cllr Andrew Bond 
Cllr Hogg – attended 
21 February 2022 

Subs 
 
Cllr Amjad Iqbal 
Cllr Jones – attended 
21 February 2022 

 

 
Senior officers from the Council are also present, including the Director of Law and Governance, 
Corporate Director Resources, Head of Corporate Finance and Deputy S151 Officer and Chief
[...]
ly 2021 
 

● Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the annual closure 
of accounts process. It is not a financial exercise, but represents a corporate overview of the 
processes and procedures adopted by Peterborough to manage its affairs. 
 
The preparation of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirements as set out in the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The AGS covers the Council’s governance 
arrangements for the 2020 / 2021 reporting year.    

 
13 September 2021 
 

 Use of Consultants.  
 

 Following the review of consultants used by the Council in 2010 it was recommended and 
agreed that Audit Committee would monitor progress. The Committee received an update in 
September 2021. 

 

 Decisions made by Shareholder Cabinet Committee  
 
The Audit Committee received a report on the decisions made by the Shareholder Cabinet 
report in the past 12 months. 

73



 

 

 
 

29 November 2021 
 

● Treasury Management Mid-Year Update.  
 
The Committee received an update on the Treasury Management Strategy. The report 
updated members on the prudential indicators that the Council adhere to when setting the 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

 Use of Consultants.  
 
Following the review of consultants used by the Council in 2010 it was recommended and 
agreed that Audit Committee would monitor progress. The Committee received an update in 
November 2021. 
 

 Debt write-offs exceeding £10,000  
 
The Audit Committee received a report outlining the debt over £10,000 that the Council had 
to write-off. 
 
 
21 February 2022 

 

 2022/23 Draft Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
The Audit Committee received the Treasury Management Strategy that was to be presented 
to Full Council in March 2022. The Audit Committee noted and approved the strategy subject 
to the strategy being updated to show the risks around the strategy and this being presented 
to Full Council. 

 
 Use of C
[...]
priate 
accounting policies have 
been followed and 

July 2022 Budget Monitoring Outturn 2021 
/ 2022 

 

113



whether there are 
concerns arising from the 
financial statements or 
from the audit that need 
to be brought to the 
attention of the council.  

Audit Results report for year 
ended 31 March 2022 

 

2.2.1.20  To consider the external 
auditors report to those 
charged with governance 
on issues arising from the 
audit of the accounts. 

 

Mar 2022 

 

Statement of Accounts  

Nov 2022 Statement of Accounts  

 

Independent Audit Committee Members feedback 
 
 

2.2.1.25  Independent members will 
be expected to actively 
participate in meetings of 
the Audit Committee and 
demonstrate 
independence, integrity, 
objectivity and impartiality 
in their decision-making. 
They will support reporting 
as required to Full 
Council, including the 
Annual Audit Committee 
report.   

 

2.2.1.26  Independent members will 
contribute to the work of 
the Audit Committee in its 

 

114



role in reviewing the 
Council’s financial affairs, 
including making reports 
and recommendations, 
overseeing internal and 
external audit 
arrangements, reviewing 
and scrutinising financial 
statements, seeking 
assurances of compliance 
with the Treasury 
Management Strategy 
and practices and 
reviewing and assessing 
the governance, risk 
management and control 
of the authority.  

 
 

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank

116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 February 2022
	4 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Item 4. Appendix A 2022.03 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 4. Appendix B 2022.03 Internal Audit Code of Ethics
	Item 4. Appendix C 2022.03 Internal Audit Strategy
	Item 4. Appendix D 2022.03 Internal Audit Plans
	Item 4. Appendix E 2022.03 Audit Reviews 3 years

	5 Strategic Risk Management
	6 Annual Audit Committee report
	Item 6. Appendix A - Draft Chair Annual Report 2022

	8 Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000
	Item 8. Appendix A CMDN - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 5:00PM, ON 
MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2022 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 
 

 
Present:    Councillors: Sainsbury (Vice-Chair), S Farooq, Haseeb and Shaheed 
 

 Co-opted members: Chris Brooks (Chair), Stuart Graham, Mike Langhorn 
   
 Officers in  
 Attendance:   Cecilie Booth, Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

           Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
          

   
       

Also in Attendance:  Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance 
                       
 Meeting started at 5.18pm 

  
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackie Allen and Councillor 
Joseph.  

 
46.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest were received.  
 
47.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
  

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 
48.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the internal audit coverage for 
2022/23.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and stated that this provided 
members with the proposed internal audit plan for 2022/23. This proposal was set out 
to provide a level of assurance to the Audit Committee and the Council that there 
were sufficient and effective controls and governance arrangements in place. The 
work set out before members targeted those higher risk areas which could potentially 
have an impact on the Council, whether financial or reputational. Members were 
directed to the various appendices attached with the report. 
 



With regards to Appendix A and the internal audit charter, this set out how the work 
was to be completed and how the team collaborated with other organisations and the 
standards that were expected when carrying out this work. Members were informed 
that our compliance with the standards were externally reviewed in 2018 and the 
Council fully met them. 
 
In terms of Appendix B this was the code of ethics which audit officers of the Council 
followed. Appendix C set out how the Audit Plan was developed as well as the 
resources available and how they were planned to be used to complete the audit in 
the forthcoming year. 
 
Members were informed that Appendix D set out the key areas that were proposed to 
be audited in the next year. The plan was refreshed throughout the year depending on 
if there were any developing themes that arose. In addition Appendix E set out the 
coverage by the team over the previous three years as requested by members of the 
committee at the previous meeting. 

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 It was felt that one of the key areas the Audit Committee needed to focus on 
going forward was around the budget setting process and the links to scrutiny.  

 With regards to procurement spend controls there was work being undertaken 
through the Improvement Plan. This was looking at high level contracts and 
the audit team were looking at ways to supplement that work. The focus of 
this was looking at whether the spend on certain contracts was appropriate 
and whether these were being delivered on. 

 In terms of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, as this was joined with 
Cambridgeshire County Council the two audit teams tried to complement 
each other when it came to carrying out audits. 

 It was suggested that the committee could do a deep dive or desktop review 
around procurement and contract management within the next 12 months. 

 The Interim Corporate Director Resources welcomed internal audit’s input into 
procurement contracts and would like the team’s feedback in terms of areas 
where the Council could make savings. 

 There was some concern over the independence of risk management, which 
was being led by internal audit, especially as this service area would then be 
reviewing how risk management was being carried out. Members were 
informed that if there was an incidence when that area was being audited the 
Chief Internal Auditor would step back and let other members of the audit 
team carry out the audit to ensure independence and impartiality. This was 
standard practice across other local authorities. In addition the external 
auditors also had the opportunity to review arrangements from an external 
viewpoint and could make suggestions. 

 There were also examples at other local authorities where the risk 
management and internal audit function were totally separate and this worked 
well. It was important that this was reviewed going forward. 

 It was suggested that an independent external body could look at the 
separation of risk management and internal audit and this could then be 
presented to committee at a later date. 

 Members of the committee requested that senior management looked at 
having enough resources in place to ensure that risks and internal audit could 
be carried out as fully as possible. Members were informed that the member 
of staff currently on secondment was due to return at the beginning of April, if 
this was the case the areas shaded on the plan would move above the line 
and would most likely be carried out. There were some ongoing conversations 



around recruiting apprentices to build additional resources for carrying out 
further audits. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to. 

 
1. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Charter for 2022 / 2023 (Appendix A);  
2. Consider and agree to the Internal Audit Code of Ethics 2022 / 2023 (Appendix B); 
and  
3. Consider and approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Plans for 2022 / 2023 
(Appendix C, D).  
4. Note the information requested about Internal Audit work over the previous 3 years 
(Appendix E) 
 

49.  STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to strategic risk management.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and commented that the paper set out 
how the Council operated in terms of identifying its risks. All officers across the 
organisation had responsibility for managing risks at the Council. The report set out 
11 high level scores for risks which had been identified as scoring 15 of more on the 
matrix. Members were informed that there was an error on the report with regards to 
the second risk identified, this should read financial sustainability and not the 
Empower loan re-financing. This was a download error from the system when pulling 
the risks through. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 In terms of any risks identified on the risk register these sat with Peterborough 
City Council, this included any risks around adult and children social care. 

 It was agreed that a response on any audit risks identified within adult social 
care was to be provided to members. 

 A comparison with other Councils could also be provided to committee on how 
they respond to risks that had been identified.  

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report.  
 

50.  ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Chair’s annual audit 
committee report. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and stated that the report 
was presented to committee on an annual basis before being presented to Full 
Council. The report summarised the items that Committee had reviewed over the 
previous 12 months. The Chair of the committee would then present the report to Full 
Council to allow all members the opportunity to scrutinise and ask questions over the 
work carried out by the committee.  
 
Members were informed that training was to play an important role going forward and 
officers were in discussion with external providers with regards to certain areas that 
the committee needed further training on. This would also be provided to scrutiny 
committee members. This would likely be a two-year training programme. Further 
details around this would be included in the annual report before being presented to 
Full Council in July. 
 



It was suggested that the terms of reference in the report be removed and made an 
appendix to the report. In addition an appendix which showed the membership of the 
committee was to be included. Further work was also to be carried out to make the 
document look more aesthetically pleasing. The external review by Andrew Flockhart 
also needed to be included in the report going forward. 
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 It was important that the report going forward set out what the committee 
thought and areas challenged rather than a list of areas that the committee 
looked at. 

 It was important that the training needs of members was included in the report 
so that CIPFA and the Independent Improvement Panel could see the Council 
making progress on this. 

 The report needed to include areas where the committee had raised concerns, 
for example if there was a perceived shortage in terms of staffing for carrying 
out the necessary internal audits. 

 It was important that the committee reviewed its terms of reference to make 
sure they were relevant and adequate going forward.  

 Any suggestions to the report could be sent through to officers to be included 
in the final report. 

 It was important that Full Council engaged with the annual report and any 
further suggestions would be welcomed. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report 

with the additional changes as noted in the discussion. 
 
 

51.  USE OF REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

 
Members noted that there were no updates for this meeting. 
 

52.  UNCOLLECTABLE DEBTS EXCEEDING £10,000 
 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to uncollectable debts exceeding 
£10,000. 
 
The Interim Corporate Director Resources introduced the report and explained that no 
debts were written off lightly. These were only written off when there was no way to 
recover the debt, this was usually when a business went into liquidation. 
 

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 The peak in terms of the sundry debt was in relation to moving the market. It 
was not possible to publish details regarding individuals due to GDPR. 

 The process for writing off debt was standard and there was nothing more 
officers could do. 

 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note 

the uncollectable debts over £10,000 
 

53.  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the work programme for   
2022/2023. 



 
Members were informed that the statement of accounts report was going to be 
presented to the committee at the next meeting. This report was not yet ready for 
publication as there were some issues that needed to be addressed between officers 
and the external auditors. 

 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 A further meeting was required for June for the Committee to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 The work around the Council Improvement Plan needed to be added to the 
work programme, this would then enable the committee to review this at the 
same time as scrutiny. 

 A report on the Council’s reserve policy would allow the committee to review 
this and offer any suggestions. Members were informed that the Council had 
a reserve’s policy. The Council had a low level of reserves compared to other 
unitary authorities. 

 With regards to the deep dive topics some suggestions were made around the 
budget setting and scrutiny process. In addition further reports on the risk 
management strategy would be beneficial to the committee. 

 Furthermore an internal audit review report was to be added to the work 
programme. 

 
The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (unanimously) to note the report, 
with the inclusion of the additional items going forward. 
 

 
Chair 

5:18pm – 6:16pm pm                             
 


